THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF BETTER COST ENERGY LLC FOR CERTIFICATION AS A COMPETITIVE RETAIL ELECTRIC AGGREGATOR/BROKER IN OHIO.

CASE NO. 18-953-EL-AGG

ENTRY

Entered in the Journal on July 7, 2020

{¶ 1} On June 8, 2020, Better Cost Energy LLC (BCE) filed a renewal application, in accordance with Ohio Adm.Code 4901:1-24-05, for certification as an Ohio competitive retail electric aggregator/power broker, as defined in R.C. 4928.01.

{¶ 2} Ohio Adm.Code 4901:1-24-10(A) provides that an application shall be deemed automatically approved pursuant to R.C. 4929.20 upon the 31st day after the official filing date. Further, Ohio Adm.Code 4901:1-24-10(A) provides that, upon good cause shown, an attorney examiner may suspend its consideration of an application.

{¶ 3} The attorney examiner finds that, in order for the Commission and its Staff to further review this matter, BCE's application should be suspended until the Commission specifically orders otherwise.

{¶4} It is, therefore,

 $\{\P 5\}$ ORDERED, That the automatic approval process for BCE's application be suspended. It is, further,

{¶ 6} ORDERED, That a copy of this Entry be served upon BCE and any other parties of record in this case.

THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO

/s/ Anna Sanyal

By: Anna Sanyal Attorney Examiner

GAP/kck

This foregoing document was electronically filed with the Public Utilities

Commission of Ohio Docketing Information System on

7/7/2020 10:03:15 AM

in

Case No(s). 18-0953-EL-AGG

Summary: Attorney Examiner Entry ordering that the automatic approval process for BCE's application be suspended. electronically filed by Kelli C King on behalf of Anna Sanyal, Attorney Examiner, Public Utilities Commission of Ohio